

No. 437PA18

TWENTY-SIXTH DISTRICT

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

CARLOS CHAVEZ and LUIS)
LOPEZ,)

PETITIONERS,)

v.)

GARRY MCFADDEN, SHERIFF)
OF MECKLENBERG COUNTY,)

RESPONDENT.)

From Mecklenberg County
No. COA 18-317

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 4

ARGUMENT 7

 I. STATE COURTS HAVE SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION
 OVER HABEAS CLAIMS AGAINST STATE OFFICERS, EVEN IF
 THEY INVOLVE IMMIGRATION DETAINERS 7

 A. Federal Immigration Law Did Not Preempt The Trial Court’s
 Jurisdiction 8

 1. State courts have concurrent jurisdiction unless Congress
 affirmatively divests it..... 9

 2. Nothing in federal immigration law affirmatively divested the
 trial court of jurisdiction..... 15

 B. The Elimination Of State Court Jurisdiction To Review The
 Conduct Of State Officers Raises Grave Tenth Amendment
 Concerns..... 20

 C. *Tarble* Does Not Apply 24

 II. THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT’S FLAWED DETAINER
 PRACTICES HAVE DEVASTATING CONSEQUENCES..... 31

CONCLUSION 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Application of House, 352 P.2d 131 (Alaska 1960)28

Arizona v. United States, 567 U.S. 387 (2012)..... 18

Blythe v. Hinckley, 173 U.S. 501 (1899).....20

Bond v. United States, 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....21

Charles Dowd Box Co. v. Courtney, 368 U.S. 502 (1962) 10, 13

Chavez v. Carmichael, 822 S.E.2d 131 (N.C. Ct. App. 2018). passim

City & Cty. of San Francisco v. Sessions,
349 F. Supp. 3d 924 (N.D. Cal. 2018)23

City of Chicago v. Sessions, 321 F. Supp. 3d 855 (N.D. Ill. 2018)23

City of Philadelphia v. Sessions,
309 F. Supp. 3d 289 (E.D. Pa. 2018).....23

City of Philadelphia v. Atty Gen., 916 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2019)23

Claflin v. Houseman, 93 U.S. 130, 136-137 (1876)..... 10

Coleman v. Whisnant, 225 N.C. 494, 35 S.E.2d 647 (1945)..... 11

CSXT, Inc. v. Pitz, 883 F.2d 468 (6th Cir. 1989); 11

Davila v. N. Reg'l Joint Police Bd., ___ F. Supp. 3d ___,
2019 WL 948833 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 27, 2019).....26

DeCanas v. Bica, 424 U.S. 351 (1976)..... 18

Faulkner v. State, 226 S.W.3d 358 (Tenn. 2007)28

Fid. Union Tr. Co. v. Field, 311 U.S. 169 (1940) 14

Fryer v. A.S.A.P. Fire & Safety Corp., 658 F.3d 85 (1st Cir. 2011)20

Galarza v. Szalczyk, 745 F.3d 634 (3d Cir. 2014).....4

<i>Giles v. NYLCare Health Plans, Inc.</i> , 172 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Gonzales v. Surgidev Corp.</i> ,	
1995-NMSC-036, 120 N.M. 133, 899 P.2d 576.....	18, 20
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452, (1991)	21, 24
<i>Gulf Offshore Co. v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> ,	
453 U.S. 473, (1981).....	10, 11, 14
<i>Hart v. Gregory</i> , 218 N.C. 184, 10 S.E.2d 644 (1940)	11
<i>Haudrich v. Howmedica, Inc.</i> ,	
169 Ill. 2d 525, 662 N.E.2d 1248 (1996).....	20
<i>Hayes v. Pilger</i> , 194 N.W. 727 (Neb. 1923)	27
<i>Hoke v. E.F. Hutton & Co.</i> ,	
91 N.C. App. 159, 370 S.E.2d 857 (1988)	11
<i>Howlett By & Through Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990)	9
<i>In re Tarble</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 397 (1871)	passim
<i>James v. Sartin Dry Cleaning Co.</i> ,	
208 N.C. 412, 181 S.E. 341 (1935).....	11
<i>Jones v. Keller</i> , 364 N.C. 249, (2010)	14
<i>Lunn v. Commonwealth</i> , 477 Mass. 517 (2017).....	17, 23
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980)	10, 13
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....	21
<i>Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 565 U.S. 368 (2012)	10, 12
<i>Montana v. Wyoming</i> , 563 U.S. 368 (2011).....	14
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461, 1475 (2018)	22
<i>Nat’l Fed. of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius (NFIB)</i> ,	
567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	21, 22

<i>New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire</i> , 455 U.S. 331 (1982).....	17
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	21, 22
<i>Nyquist v. Mauclet</i> , 432 U.S. 1 (1977).....	18
<i>Oyama v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 633 (1948)	19
<i>People ex rel. Wells v. DeMarco</i> ,	
88 N.Y.S.3d 518 (N.Y. App. Div. 2018)	23
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	18
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	22
<i>Ricketts v. Palm Beach County Sheriff</i> ,	
985 So.2d 591 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2008).....	6, 18
<i>Rimrock Chrysler, Inc. v. State</i> ,	
2016 MT 165, Mont. 76, 87, 375 P.3d 392.....	20
<i>Robb v. Connolly</i> , 111 U.S. 624 (1884).....	27, 31
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	21
<i>Santos v. Frederick Cty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> ,	
725 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2013).....	26, 29
<i>Snuggs v. Stanly Cty. Dep't of Pub. Health</i> ,	
310 N.C. 739, S.E.2d 528 (1984).....	10, 14
<i>State v. Chavez-Juarez</i> ,	
185 Ohio App. 3d 189 N.E.2d 670 (2009)	6, 18
<i>State v. Hunt</i> , 357 N.C. 257 (2003)	14
<i>States of New York v. Dep't of Justice</i> ,	
343 F. Supp. 3d 213 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	23
<i>Sweeney v. Westvaco Co.</i> , 926 F.2d 29 (1st Cir. 1991)	20
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990).....	9, 12, 13, 16

<i>Takahashi v. Fish & Game Comm’n</i> , 334 U.S. 410 (1948).....	19
<i>United States v. California</i> , 921 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2019).....	22
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988)	27
<i>Williams v. Greene</i> , 36 N.C. App. 80, 243 S.E.2d 156 (1978)	10, 14
<i>Wright v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 599 N.W.2d 668 (Iowa 1999)	20
<i>Yellow Freight Sys., Inc. v. Donnelly</i> , 494 U.S. 820 (1990).....	12, 14, 15, 16

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(1).....	5, 22
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(5).....	5, 29
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(7).....	26
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(8).....	26, 27
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g).....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1333	12
28 U.S.C. § 1441(a), (c).....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1442	11
28 U.S.C. § 2241	15
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-451(a)(2)	32

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 287.5(e)(2)(i)-(xlix)	4
N.C. R. App. P. 28(i)(2).....	1

Other Authorities

ACLU Florida, <i>Citizens on Hold: A Look at ICE’s Flawed Detainer System in Miami-Dade County 2</i> (2019).....	36
Samantha Artiga & Barbara Lyons, Henry J Kaiser Family Found., <i>Family Consequences of Detention/Deportation, Effects on Finances, Health, and Well-Being</i> (2018).....	38
Ajay Chaudry et al., Urban Inst., <i>Facing Our Future: Children in the Aftermath of Immigration Enforcement 28</i> (2010), https://urbn.is/2VVBDnW	37
THE FEDERALIST 82 (Alexander Hamilton)	12
Andrea Guttin, Immigration Policy Center, <i>The Criminal Alien Program: Immigration Enforcement in Travis County, Texas 7-8</i> (2010).....	37
<i>Latest Data: Immigration and Customs Enforcement Detainers</i> , TRAC Immigration (2019).....	36
Mem. & Recommendation at 1-4, <i>Lyttle v. United States</i> , Doc. 75, No. 10-cv-142 (E.D.N.C. Nov. 14, 2011).....	35
Bob Ortega, <i>ICE Supervisors Sometimes Skip Required Review of Detention Warrants, Emails Show</i> , CNN (Mar. 13, 2019).....	33
Complaint, <i>Brown v. Ramsay</i> , Doc. 1, No. 18-cv-10279 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 3, 2018).....	33,34
Stipulation and Joint Mot. for Order of Dismissal with Prejudice, <i>Lyttle v. United States</i> , No. 4:10-cv-142 (E.D.N.C. Oct. 2, 2012).....	35

No. 437PA18
